

BEFORE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD DEC 0 7 2010

CITY OF J	OLIET,	7:2			STATE OF Pollution Co	ILLINOIS Introl Board
	Petitioner,	,))				- ocay
(2) (1)	v.)	PCB 11-8	19 (9) 70		
ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY,)	(Permit Appea	l-Water)	#5	
	Respondent.)	•		Ψ.	

NOTICE OF FILING

TO: Illinois Environmental Protection Agency

Division of Legal Counsel 1021 North Grand Avenue

P.O. Box 19276

Springfield, IL 62794-9276

Illinois Pollution Control Board

John Therriault 100 West Randolph

Suite 11-500

Chicago, IL 60601

Illinois Attorney General Gerald T. Karr, Assistant Attorney General 69 W. Washington, Suite 1800 Chicago, IL 60602

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that on December 7, 2010 we filed with the Office of the Clerk of the Pollution Control Board an original and ten copies of the attached *JOLIET'S PETITION* FOR AN ADDITIONAL 180-DAY WAIVER OF STATUTORY DECISION DEADLINE, a copy of which is served upon you.

Respectfully submitted,

THE CITY OF JOLIET

Yvene Velasinor- Hdg

One of Its Attorneys

Roy M. Harsch, Esq. Yesenia Villasenor-Rodriguez, Esq. Drinker Biddle & Reath LLP 191 North Wacker Drive, Suite 3700 Chicago, IL 60606 (312) 569-1441 (Direct Dial)

BEFORE THE I	LLIN	OIS	POLLUTION CONTROL BOA	ARD R
CITY OF JOLIET,)	CLERK'S OFFICE
Petitioner,)	DEC 0 7 2010 STATE OF ILLINOIS Pollution Control Board
v.			PCB 11-8	Control Board
ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY,) (Permit Appeal-Water))	
Respondent.	3)	a n

JOLIET'S PETITION FOR AN ADDITIONAL 180-DAY WAIVER OF STATUTORY DECISION DEADLINE

Petitioner, THE CITY OF JOLIET (hereinafter, "Joliet"), by and through its attorneys, Drinker Biddle & Reath LLP, pursuant to 35 Ill. Adm. Code § 101.308(c), petitions the Illinois Pollution Control Board ("IPCB") for an additional 180-day waiver of the statutory decision deadline for review of its Illinois Environmental Protection Agency issued sludge permit dated March 2, 2010. Joliet filed its appeal with the IPCB on August 24, 2010. Pursuant to 35 Ill. Adm. Code § 101.308(a) the Board has 120 days to make a decision with respect to permit appeals. On September 16, 2010, the hearing officer entered an order whereby Joliet agreed to extend the decision deadline for 120 days. Thereafter, Joliet filed a petition on September 28, 2010 to extend the decision deadline for 60-days or until February 21, 2011. Joliet now seeks to extend this time period for an additional 180-days or until August 22, 2011.

WHEREFORE, THE CITY OF JOLIET, petitions the Illinois Pollution Control Board for an additional 180-day waiver of the statutory decision deadline or until August 22, 2011.

Respectfully submitted,

THE CITY OF JOLIET, Petitioner,

yseno velosenor-ddg.

One of its Attorneys

December 7, 2010

Roy M. Harsch, Esq. Yesenia Villasenor-Rodriguez, Esq. Drinker Biddle & Reath LLP 191 North Wacker Drive, Suite 3700 Chicago, Illinois 60606 (312) 569-1441 (Direct Dial) (312) 569-3441 (Facsimile)

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, the undersigned, certify that I have served the attached Joliet's Petition for an Additional 180-Day Waiver of Statutory Decision Deadline by First Class Mail, postage pre-paid on December 7, 2010 upon the following:

Illinois Attorney General's Office
Gerald T. Karr
Assistant Attorney General
69 W. Washington Street, Suite 1800
Chicago, IL 60602

Illinois Environmental Protection Agency
Division of Legal Counsel
1021 North Grand Avenue East
P.O. Box 19276
Springfield, IL 62794-9276

Hand Delivery on December 7, 2010 upon the following:

Bradley Halloran Hearing Officer Illinois Pollution Control Board 100 West Randolph Street, Suite 11-500 Chicago, IL 60601

Yvenso Velosenor- Kdg.

Yesenia Villasenor-Rodriguez

CH01/25640344.1